(passed 90)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 03-06

TO SPECIALLY APPROPRIATE FROM THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS NON-REVERTING FUND (INFRASTRUCTURE) EXPENDITURES NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED

(Appropriating Funds for High-Speed Data Connectivity to Seven City Sites)

- WHEREAS, the Common Council established the Telecommunications Non-Reverting Fund (Fund) by Ordinance <u>96-31</u>, and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance <u>96-31</u> provides that the Fund shall derive its revenues from cable franchise fees, and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance <u>96-31</u> dedicated forty percent (40%) of the cable franchise fees for the planning, design, development, and construction of the City's telecommunications infrastructure, and
- WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase and install equipment to establish wireless data connectivity to five City buildings; and
- WHEREAS, the City also desires to lease two T-1 circuits from SBC to establish highspeed data connectivity to two additional City buildings and needs to purchase routers that will be need to use the T-1 circuits for data connectivity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. For the expenses of said municipal corporation, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart from the funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

AMOUNT REQUESTED

Telecommunications Non-Reverting Fund (Infrastructure)

Line 54420 Purchase of Equipme	ent	<u>\$49,990</u>	
Total		\$49,990	

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 0^{44} day of 4^{44} , 2003.

CHRIS GAAL, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE,

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of ______, 2003.

Moore-U han

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this _____ day of 2003.

OHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance appropriates \$49,990 from the Telecommunications Non-Reverting Fund (Infrastructure) for the City to purchase wireless equipment for high-speed data connections to five City buildings, and to purchase equipment needed for T-1 connections to two additional City buildings.

Signed Copies to:

E.T

LegAl-5 Telecommunications Controller

CA/CA File